

No. 85434

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

PROGRESSIVE LEADERSHIP ALLIANCE OF NEVADA

Appellant,

vs.

BARBARA CEGAVSKE, in her official capacity as Nevada Secretary of State,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the First Judicial District Court of the State of
Nevada Case No. 22-OC-000101-1B

**RESPONDENT BARBARA CEGAVSKE'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

AARON D. FORD

Nevada Attorney General

CRAIG A. NEWBY

Deputy Solicitor General

LAENA ST-JULES

Deputy Attorney General

Office of the Nevada Attorney General

555 E. Washington Ave., Ste. 3900

Las Vegas, NV 89101

(702) 486-3594

*Attorneys for Respondent Barbara Cegavske,
in her official capacity as Nevada Secretary of State*

Electronically Filed
October 14, 2022 03:38 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. Nevada’s Voting Method Laws and Rules	2
II. The Help America Vote Act.....	5
III. Nevada Adopts NRS 293.2696 to Comply with HAVA	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	8
I. Standard of Review	8
II. This Appeal Is Moot because the Temporary Regulation Will Expire Before it Applies to any County	10
III. The District Court Correctly Determined that PLAN Was Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of its Case.....	11
A. Nevada Law Does Not Prohibit the Hand Counting of Ballots.....	11
B. The Regulation Does Not Create a Non-Uniform Standard for What Qualifies as a Vote.....	14
C. The Regulation Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	16
IV. The District Court Correctly Determined that Appellant Was Unlikely to Suffer Irreparable Harm.....	18

V. The District Court Correctly Determined that the Balance of
Equities and Public Interest Favored Denial of the Injunction.....19

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada et al. v. Nye County et al.</i> , Case No. CV22-0503 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Oct. 4, 2022)	18
<i>Attorney General v. NOS Commc'ns</i> , 120 Nev. 65, 84 P.3d 1052 (2004)	8
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	15
<i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Buchanan</i> , 112 Nev. 1146, 924 P.2d 716 (1996)	9
<i>Dep't of Conservation & Nat. Res., Div. of Water Res. v. Foley</i> , 121 Nev. 77, 109 P.3d 760 (2005)	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	12
<i>Kraus v. Cegavske</i> , No. 20 OC 00142 1B, 2020 WL 8340238 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Oct. 29, 2020)	17
<i>Leonard v. Stoebling</i> , 102 Nev. 543, 728 P.2d 1358 (1986)	9
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Univ. of Nevada, Reno</i> , 97 Nev. 56, 624 P.2d 10 (1981)	11
<i>Nevada Pol'y Rsch. Inst., Inc. v. Cannizzaro</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 28, 507 P.3d 1203 (2022)	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9

<i>Personhood Nevada v. Bristol</i> , 126 Nev. 599, 245 P.3d 572 (2010).....	11
<i>State of New Mexico ex rel. League of Woman Voters v. Herrera</i> , 145 N.M. 563, 203 P.3d 94 (2009).....	15
<i>Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Nevadans for Sound Gov't</i> , 120 Nev. 712, 100 P.3d 179 (2004).....	9
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

52 U.S.C. § 20901	5
52 U.S.C. § 21004(a).....	6
52 U.S.C. § 21081(a).....	5, 6, 15
52 U.S.C. § 21081(b).....	7, 12, 13
52 U.S.C. § 21081(c).....	5
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107–252, 116 Stat. 1706.....	5, 13
NRS 233B.063(3).....	2, 10
NRS 293.12755	10
NRS 293.175(1).....	10
NRS 293.2546(10).....	14, 16
NRS 293.2696	<i>passim</i>
NRS 293.2696(5).....	6, 12

NRS 293.3677(2).....16

NRS 293B.033.....3

NRS 293B.050..... 3, 6, 11, 14

NRS 293B.063.....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Election Assistance Commission, Voluntary Voting System Guidelines, available at https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/eac_assets/1/28/VVSG.1.1.VOL.1.FINAL1.pdf.....7

Federal Election Commission, Voting System Standards Volume I – Performance Standards (April 2002), available at https://www.eac.gov/sites/default/files/eac_assets/1/28/Voting_System_Standards_Volume_I.pdf7

NEV. CONST. art. 2, § 1A(10) 14
